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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS BOARD OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772
TELEPHONE (301) 952-3220

NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION

OF BOARD OF APPEALS

RE: Case No. V-91-21 Susan Salb

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Board Order setting forth the action taken by the Board of
Appeals in your case on the following date: September 29, 2021.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on _November 4, 2021 , the above notice and attached Order of the Board were
mailed, postage prepaid, to all persons of record.

Administrator

cc: Petitioner
Adjoining Property Owners
M-NCPPC, Permit Review Section
DPIE/Building Code Official, Permitting




BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
Sitting as the Board of Zoning Appeals

Petitioner: Susan Salb
Appeal No.: V-91-21
Subject Property: Lot 18, Block B1, Cheverly Gardens Subdivision, being 6403 Inwood Street, Cheverly
Prince George's County, Maryland
Municipality: Cheverly
Witness: Michael Crook, Contractor
Heard and Decided: September 29, 2021
Board Members Present and Voting: Bobbie S. Mack, Chairperson
Albert C. Scott, Vice Chairman
Board Member Absent:; Anastasia T. Johnson, Member

RESOLUTION

This appeal is brought before the Board of Appeals, sitting as the Board of Zoning Appeals for the
Maryland-Washington Regional District in Prince George's County, Maryland (the "Board"), requesting a
variance from the strict application of the provisions of Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County Code (the
"Zoning Ordinance").

In this appeal, a proceeding pursuant to Section 27-229 of the Zoning Ordinance, Petitioner(s)
request(s) that the Board approve a variance from Section 27-442(e)(Table IV) which prescribes that each lot
shall have a front yard at least 25 feet in depth and shall have a side yard at least 8 feet in width. Section 27-
120.01(c) prescribes that no parking space, parking area, or parking structure other than a driveway no wider
than its associated garage, carport, or other parking structure may be built in the front yard of a dwelling in
the area between the front street line and the sides of the dwelling. Petitioner proposes to validate existing
conditions (front yard depth, side yard width and parking of waiver) and obtain a building permit to replace
and enlarge the existing porch with roof structure. Variances of 4 feet front yard depth, 1-foot each side yard
width and a waiver of the parking area location requirement is requested.

Evidence Presented

1. The property was subdivided in 1958, contains 9,586 square feet, is zoned R-55 (One-Family
Detached Residential) and is improved with a single-family dwelling, driveway and shed. Exhibits (Exhs.)
2,4,7,8and 9 (A) thru (F).

2. The subject property is irregular in shape as the rear lot line is severely angled. Exhs. 2 and 4.

3. Petitioner proposes to validate existing property conditions (front yard depth, side yard width and
parking of waiver) and obtain a building permit to replace and enlarge the existing porch with roof structure.
Specifically, the existing conditions are, a) the front porch is encroaching the required 25-foot front yard
setback, which will require a 4-foot front yard variance, b) the side yards are only 7 feet and side yard
setbacks will require a 1-foot side yard variance on each side of the dwelling and ¢) lastly, due to the
driveway not being associated with a garage or carport and being located in front of the dwelling, a waiver of
the parking area location is required. Exhs. 2, 4, 7, 8 and 9 (A) thru (F).

4. Contractor Michael Crook explained that the Petitioner is in need of a front porch replacement
because of its failing condition and the replacement will be on essentially the same footprint as the existing
porch.

5. Mr. Crook added that there is currently a 7> x 4’ stoop, which does not include the steps.
Petitioner is requesting to construct a 10> x 5° portico by adding a roof and columns, removing the flat roof
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and adding a pitched roof that will cover the stoop area. The portico will increase by 1 foot on each side.
Exhs. 2, 3 (a) thru (d) and 5 (A) thru ().

6. The Town of Cheverly has approved the request for variances and the addition of the portico.
Exh. 16.

Applicable Code Section and Authority

Section 27-230 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board to grant variances when, by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography, or other extraordinary situation or condition of
specific parcels of property, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in peculiar and
unusual practical difficulties or an exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property, provided
such relief can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of the General
Plan or Master Plan.

Findings of the Board

After hearing all the testimony and reviewing the evidence of record, the Board finds that the
requested variances comply with the applicable standards set forth in Section 27-230, more specifically:

Due to the failing condition of the existing front porch, the need to replace and minimally enlarge the
portico area to provide cover from the weather and the character of the neighborhood, granting the relief
requested would not substantially impair the intent, purpose and integrity of the General Plan or Master Plan,
and denying the request would result in a peculiar and unusual practical difficulty upon the owner of the

property.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by majority vote, Ms. Anastasia Johnson absent, that variances of
4 feet front yard depth, 1-foot each side yard width and a waiver of the parking area location requirement in
order to validate existing conditions (front yard depth, side yard width and parking of waiver) and obtain a
building permit to replace and enlarge the existing porch with roof structure on the property located at 6403
Inwood Street, Cheverly, Prince George's County, Maryland, be and is hereby APPROVED. Approval of
the variances is contingent upon development in compliance with the approved site plan, Exhibit 2 and
approved elevation plans, Exhibits 3 (a) thru (i).

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

By: ﬁfﬁﬁé/ X} /%L—f

{ Bébbie Q. l\déék C‘h erson ~
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NOTICE

Within thirty (30) days from the date of this decision, any person, firm, corporation, or governmental
agency who was a party to the Board's proceedings and is aggrieved by its decision may file an appeal to the
Circuit Court of Prince George's County.

Further, Section 27-233(a) of the Prince George's County Code states:

A decision of the Board, permitting the erection of a building or structure, shall not be valid for more
than two (2) years, unless a building permit for the erection is obtained within this period and the
construction is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of the decision and the
permit.
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| HEREBY STATE THAT | WAS IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OVER THE PREPARATION OF THIS DRAVANG AND THE
SURVEY WORK REFLECTED HEREIN AND IT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SETFORTH iN
REGULATION 12 CHAPTER 08.13.06 OF THE CODE CF ANNOTATED REGULATIONS. THIS SURVEY IS NOT
TO BEUSED OR RELIED UPON FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FENCES. BUILDING, DRt OTHER IMPROVEMENTS, THIS
PLAT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR THE ACCURATE IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINES, BUT SUCH
IDENTIFICATION MAY NOT BE REQUIRED FOR THE TRANSFER OF TITLE OR SECURING FINANCING OR REFINANCING.
THES PLAT IS OF BENEFIT TO A CONSUMER ONLY INSOFAR AS IT IS REQUIRED BY A LENDER OR A TITLE INSURANCE
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THE LEVEL CF ACCURACY FOR THIS DRAWING IS 12, NO TITLE REFORT WAS FURNISHED TO NOR DONE BY THIS
COMPANY. SAID PROPERTY SUBJECT TO ALL NOTES, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD. BUILDING
RESTRICT ON LINES AND EASEMENTS MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY. IMPROVEMENTS WHICH IN THE
SURVEYOR'S OPINION APPEAR TOBE IN A STATE OF DISREPAIR CR MAY BY CONSIDERED "TEMPORARY" MAY NOT
BE SHOWN. IF IT APPEARS ENCROACHMENTS MAY EXIST. A BOUNDARY SURVEY IS RECOMMENDED.

CHEVERLY GARDENS o o hate
PLAT BOOK 33, PLAT 60 g e SRR . Coand MB:
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND e ey e 14604 Elm Street, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
PIE - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT ESMT.
SCALE: 1"=30' DATE: 02-12-2021 COLOR KEY: Phone: 301-888-1111 Fax: 301-885-1114
DRAWN BY- EMG/SM  FILE # 211335200 gfﬁé} AL R CHAT Email: orders@duley biz  On the web: www.duley.biz
{GREEN) ESMTS & RESTRICTION LINES
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE DULEY & ASSOC.

WILL GIVE YOU A 100%
FULL CREDIT TOWARDS
UPGRADING THIS
SURVEY TO A
"BOUNDARY/STAKE"
SURVEY FOR ONE
YEAR FROM THE DATE
OF THIS SURVEY.

(EXCLUDING D.C. & BALT CITY)




B THE EMBEDMENT EHOWN FOR POST-HETALLED ANCHORS 18 THE NONINAL
EMBEDMENT DEFINED BY HILNAFTER INSTALLATION,
E WF&MEAWMDMLI’MWEOF
Of CAUSHED OR UNCRUSHED WITH 300 RALING
mNTP AW!W SIMAMJNMMURE §

o
GENERAL HOTES €.
=
3 OO0 FRAMNG - B
A U CETICTON SUAL CONORM TO T AOVENS OF T A ALLIOOD TG L 0 |E 19 o1 b § 2
INTERNATIONAL BLULDNG. MRISTUAE CONTENT M USE CR BETTER Ut € @A
CTETNIEE AL, WO S8 SALL B SPCE SHE [ STU0 0 ‘or
OESGN' (0408 GRADE (7 WAMM MOISTURE CONTENT N USE OR BETIERY. o B
A THE MNWUM DESEN SUPEMPOSED LOADS FOR ALL NEW B, ALL JOISTS, METERS DR BEAWS FRAMING WTO THE SIDE OF 5 25
FRAMAG 5 A5 FOLLOWS BEASS CR HEADERS SYWL E OONNEGTED USNG JOIT OR BEAM e
HANGERS FESPECTNELY, gy TR
LVE LOADS ¥ Bw@2x
FLOORS 00 . FROVOE 5010 BROGHO SETVEEN AL 0T OR RAFTERS AT ¢ =555
hoor i) I gaman
FOGF SNOW' L0 0. FIQUDE Y CLPS 4 CATERLAE OF FLmochl bk 47 AL Fa S=88
5 s PAALLEL TO SPN WHCH ARE NOT TONGUE AND GADOVE N = as
o 0 £ FROVDE 3 MNAAM BEARING FOR JOITS AHD BEAWS UNLESS =
i i NOTED OTHERISE. ] ==
£ ALL DOUBLE JOISTS OR HEADERS SHAL BE SPKED TOGETHER B8 2E
WD, WITH 103 NALS AT 16° O CENTER
BASC WIND SPEED [I4E0 GUST) 11w
G, RALIG OF AL FIANING HALL WEET THE RECOMVENDED
\_w:amm EXFOSURE B 1 HSTENNG SCHEDILE CONTANES N T WAATONL
2 G BN +18
T 1670 (TYFIGAL) 8
FOUNGATIONS. H, huammmrom USED AT THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE
I AOCONDACE A3
A ALL FERS HWE BEEN DESGNED FOR A ASSUVED SOL CESOUATON BT CORECIORS W Ccr Wi TERTeD
SRR AOsan 6 VA i e st e TN S S e
1 FORCH ROOF PLAN E TR RSN e CoNEIDn L MDY i o
BEW NOTIFY THE ENGINEER. 1. PYWDOD SHALL CONFORM TO THE PLAWOOD DESGN
: £ o TANDAROS A0 POLICIES
B SELECT FRL SWAL CONFORM TO ASTH, e SOL Fuﬂmm\la.sammwwnwmsmmw o vy
OV THE PSSO AL, N0, O0EIY A8 REQUIRED 70 YO GROUPS G, 67, G 5W, 5P, AD S, FREE PLYWDOD ASSOCATION. (&)
1 ms‘r i OFWOBMLLW“%MESNWUWIW‘ e
AL THe WASTE, FRCZEN MATERALS,VEGETATION AND. OTHER J. STRUCTURAL LUMEER AND CONMECTONS SULL OONFCRI TO THE g
2 FOCE OFCK SHLL BE- APk RATED DXFORLRE |, 52 2218 o WATTER. FEQUREVEITS OF R IWTL DESISY SFECICATON FOR 8 5
FYWCOD. €. AL PLL UIER Tie 818 UL e COACED 10 4 fEUTE b e A oo bt
bt i i s i e il A R R g &
4, PROVOE A 2-26 BEAM_ON TP OF THE EASTNG ROOF RAFTERS e T R 1 e
meuwmwmsmmmm mmm AL 1 BGHES N (302 DT FoR WATERA FOST-INSTALLED AHCHORS
COMACTED B A8 OPERAED TAIPGRS
HOLES FOR POST-NSTALLED ANCHORS EHIALL BE CLEMED PRIOR = s
D. THE BOTTON OF ALL EXTERICR FOOTNGS SHALL BE A MNWUM OF rommwu\nww HE KO N ACOGRCACE W THE = =
26" BELOW FINSH GRADE, FODTNGS SHALL TEAR 1-0° r& FECOMMENDA
MNIMJMDWMNOFWHNMMMCN L
&
=

A RAILNG POSTS TO? FWL'UN] THBRDGMEC’DD}GS'NL M\'E
mawmmm POUND CONCENTRATED
CAST IN FLACE CONCRETE IN ANY DIRECT

A ALL CONCRETE WORK S6ALL TO THE PROMSIONS OF THE B INTERMEOIATE RALIIG VEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE
FOR STRICTURAL CONCRETE FCR BULDHGS' THE CAPACITY TO SUPFORT A 51 POUND OONGENTRATED LOAD.
421301, AND 10 THE “BULDING CODE REQUREMENTS FOR
CONCRETE® A1 316 C T 02 RAL SHALLOE A MNML 50 FON THE 06 OF
B, THE CONGRETE SHAL CONFDAM T ALL PROVISONS OF THE :
FOLLONG PUELICATIONS: 0 IBETWEEN THE BOTTOM AL AND STAIR RISERS SHALL"NGT it
THE PASSASE OF A G' DWMETER SPHERE ALL OTHER L
gids O WERER ALY GFEINGS S NOT ALOW THE PASUAGE OF A 4
AC1%06 COLD WEATHER CONCRETING, DIWETER SPHERE
il GUDE TO FORVAGRK FOR CONCRETE.

E. SUBMIT WANUFACTURERTS DATA 0 THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW,

©. AL CONGRETE SHALL BE STONE AGGREGATE CONCRETE HAWNG
MINBUM mmsw:smsmw OF §000 PSIAT 20 DAYS

UNLESS NOTED OTHE
D. AL CONCRETE EACEPT FOOTINGE SHALL CONTAM A WATER
Mwﬂlmm WEATHER
SHALL HAVE AN AR ENTRANMERNT GF 2%-6%. THE MAMUM
MMTEHZEMLEE\'MD MAXUM SLUMP L
E"NOADMIKI\.HES CHLORDE SHALL
BE. FERMITTED,

o o
E Mmﬂﬂ BARS SHALL CONFCRM TO ASTN A5 GRADE Mﬁmmmtlm

ey
DAANINGS DETALING ALL RENFORCNG SHALL BE
WED]U THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. JSBUED FOR o

THE CONCAETE DESIGN MIX SHALL BE SUBWTTED TO THE
ENGINEER FGA REVIEW,

=]

2\ PORCH FOUNDATION AND FIRST FLOOR PLAN g REdsS: [
8101, BCALE: W' wi'0"
dl eyl A _ BOARD OF APPEALS e

AND GENERAL NOTES

EINMD WITH #4 AT 12°DH-CENTER EACH mvw 4'quwui

3 STAR 948 DN GRADE SHALL 32 5 127 MINMUM THICK CONGRETE
RENFORCED WITH #4 AT 12* ON-CENTER EACH WY,

APPROVED  SEP 29 2011

L e

XN T2

7 /ADMiNISTRATOR
74




N

1128, 2
£ e
& DINETER HITHLE fil =
EVE ANCHOA AT 24° 3
bl 4o AN § 3
c
2 8D NALS EACH A Ll
1 OF Tl AT FiCE Of 0, By
DISTHNG WALL g €5
ol it 5 =
T T T » Iﬂ_’i H EE e
v =EEHRH
3 =
g; 5288
g 48" SCAEWS #AT 00 ER=r=1
i .,>‘ EADH WAY (TYR) — IS E E
() SWERER SHES 5 £ = LT
i STEEL ALLTHREAD 0D b (&) mll B2 EC
4 e
i Lot
! PROVDE PREFAICATED FRFROLASS £ s
: OOLLMNS WITH A MNMUM RN~ ~— e iﬁg’fﬂ
! HE ! LOAD CABCTY CF *» 4Fs Al
i e, i SCRENS | REMOVE BXSTWG BAIK
A i H v L AS REGURED 10 ECEND
i : wOPANSON _ |/ THE SLB AT THE DOCR 6\ PORCH SLAB SECTION
; 118 G N : s '\_szii/ SOAE G n1-0° T
— 2
: ! LG o 2
o me
B b B8
e KICKOT FACESHELL OF £ g
| EXRTING FOURDATION WALL. %
i EXTEHD FOQTING REWFCRCING =
i AND CONGRETE KO WALL. 5 g >
i Bl e
i E FSH ammz—\‘ fum] gg
i ! 8 S
! c s
1 ! () 1 ) o UMLESS HOTED E
5 A0 LOCATION, i | i ﬁg it OTHERNSE s
H i (¢}] el i g : CONTINUOUS ) g
i Ml |
i i b4 R (f)
e T i RN e A o i

bl gl 5 "'ﬁj). AT 00 5 ol ‘:”"mm—
(h)

£\ PORCH SECTON A (2 PORCH SECTION B {7\ TYPICAL WALL FOOTING DETAIL

SCALE: 214" W SCALE: 12" a1 W SCALE: 34" w10"

- BOARD OF APPEALS

OORNER BER SAWE
SIZE AND SPACHG (g) [ e

A8 HORZONTAL WALL |
FENFOREING.

APPROVED  Sepo9un ——

! STRUCTURAL SECTIONS
7—- - AND CETAILS

TYPICAL CONCRETE WALL 7

£\ _CORNER REINFCRUNG DETALL : / KDMI&ISTRATOR

W SCHE




